The higher the
capitalisation rate and
expected vacancy rate,
the lower the fair
value. The higher the
rental growth rate,
the higher the fair value.

Foreign Exchange Rate Risk
The Authority undertakes certain transactions denominated in foreign currencies which implies that
exposure to exchange rate fluctuations arise.  All foreign currency denominated loans, except for
those for ‘Muela Hydropower Implementation, are or have been the subject of forward cover
contracts taken out by the Trans Caledon Tunnel Authority on behalf of South Africa which
guarantees and is ultimately responsible for repayment of those loans.

In respect of the foreign currency denominated loans for ‘Muela Hydropower Implementation the
Government of Lesotho has accepted all the foreign exchange risk in exchange for a fixed Maloti
obligation by the Authority to the Government.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in the Euro
exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Authority’s profit (due to changes in the
fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

Change in
exchange rate

Effect on profit
M’000

2015
Euro +10% 3 423

Euro -10% (3 423)

2016
Euro +10% 2 982

Euro -10% (2 982)

66 Lesotho Highlands Development Authority

Annual Report 2015/2016

37

LESOTHO HIGHLANDS DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2016

14. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

There have been no transfers between levels for recurring fair value measurements during the year.

Items and valuation approach Key unobservable

inputs
Relationship between
unobservable
inputs to fair value

Investment Property
The valuation was performed using the
income capitalisation methodology.  The
methodology used is based on the

[…]

The higher the
capitalisation rate and
expected vacancy rate,
the lower the fair
value. The higher the
rental growth rate,
the higher the fair value.

Foreign Exchange Rate Risk
The Authority undertakes certain transactions denominated in foreign currencies which implies that
exposure to exchange rate fluctuations arise.  All foreign currency denominated loans, except for
those for ‘Muela Hydropower Implementation, are or have been the subject of forward cover
contracts taken out by the Trans Caledon Tunnel Authority on behalf of South Africa which
guarantees and is ultimately responsible for repayment of those loans.

In respect of the foreign currency denominated loans for ‘Muela Hydropower Implementation the
Government of Lesotho has accepted all the foreign exchange risk in exchange for a fixed Maloti
obligation by the Authority to the Government.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in the Euro
exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Authority’s profit (due to changes in the
fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

Change in
exchange rate

Effect on profit
M’000

2015
Euro +10% 3 423

Euro -10% (3 423)

2016
Euro +10% 2 982

Euro -10% (2 982)

38

LESOTHO HIGHLANDS DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2016

14. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

Interest Rate Risk
The Authority’s exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates relates primarily to the
Authority’s long-term debt obligations.

Interest Rate Risk is the risk of interest rate fluctuations adversely affecting the Authority’s debt
exposures. It arises from the repricing of the Authority’s floating rate debt, as well as from
incremental funding or new borrowings, and from the refinancing of existing borrowings.